
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jake Hamilton – 01303 853495 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Personnel Committee 
Date: 12 March 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Personnel Committee 

 
 The Committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and 

place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the Committee who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  
The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
  

3.   Voluntary Redundancy (Pages 5 - 10) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Personnel Committee - 12 March 2024 

 
 This report provides an update on the voluntary redundancy scheme which 

took place at the end of 2023 and provides information on the redundancy 
and pension costs for employee 14290. 
  

4.   Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

 This report presents an amendment to the pay policy statement for 
2024/25 for approval and recommendation to council. 
  

5.   Pay Award 2024/25  
 

 To receive a verbal update from the Chief Officer – People & Customer 
Services. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

          
 
 
 
 

Report Number P/23/07 
 

 
 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      12th March 2024 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Chief Executive:             Dr Susan Priest 
Chief Officer:   Andrina Smith 
    
 
SUBJECT:  VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY  
 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update on the voluntary redundancy scheme 
which took place at the end of 2023 and provides information on the redundancy 
and pension costs for employee 14290. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Voluntary redundancy was agreed for employee 14920 in October 2023 however 
the final costs from the Local Government Pension Scheme have far exceeded the 
estimate meaning that this must now be brought to the attention of Council. This 
committee needs to be satisfied that the costs relate purely to the contractual 
obligations of the council when making a post redundant and officers recommend 
that council approve this decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/23/07 
2. To recommend to council that they note that the redundancy and 

associated costs for employee 14290 were agreed and paid from the 
Transformation Fund, as set out in the council report A/23/15 included 
in the 23/24 budget. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 4 March 2024

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 2 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 In January 2023 the Taking Stock project commenced which culminated in 

a council-wide restructure starting in Q3 2023/24 with Council approving a 
£1.5m Transformation Fund in September 2023 (report A/23/15). Ahead of 
the restructure consultation starting it was agreed to run a Voluntary 
Redundancy scheme that would be open to all members of staff. This is in 
line with our Managing Organisational Change Policy which states that the 
Council will consider steps to avoid compulsory redundancies which include 
consideration of voluntary redundancy. 
 

1.2 The Corporate Leadership Team considered all of the applications received 
for Voluntary Redundancy in October 2023 and agreed for 13 to be 
progressed and the employees issued the relevant notice letter taking 
account of their contractual statutory notice periods. 
 

2. COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH REDUNDANCY 
 

2.1 Before making any decisions associated with voluntary redundancy, in 
April 2023 the HR Team applied to the Kent Pension Fund (KPF) of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for a bulk estimate of all 
employees who would be 55 years or over on 31st October 2023. A bulk 
estimate is the process recommended by the LGPS when requesting 
information for more than 5 employees at one time. The bulk estimate 
included employee 14290 who had been employed by F&HDC since 
November 2017. This request is in line with LGPS requirements as only 
one full pension estimate can be requested by the employer within a 12 
month period. It is important for any employee to have the most up to date 
information relating to their pension in the last few weeks running up
[...]
 Customer Services 
    
 
SUBJECT:  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents an amendment to the pay policy statement for 
2024/25 for approval and recommendation to council. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Personnel Committee is asked to consider the contents of the report as the policy 
is required to be adopted by Full Council annually. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/23/08 
2. To recommend to council that it approve, under S38(1) Localism Act 

2011, the Pay Policy Statement appended to this report for 2024/25. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 4 March 2024

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 

 
All local authorities are required to annually publish, and present to Full 
Council for adoption, a Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011. Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement was first approved in January 2012. 
 

1.2 
 

The council’s Pay Policy Statement was recently submitted to this 
committee on 25th January (report P/23/06) for recommending to the April 
Council meeting for approval. 
 

2. PAY POLICY 
 

2.1 Since the Personnel Committee meeting on 25th January 2024 an issue 
involving the Kent Pension Fund (KPF), who administer the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), came to light which has led to a 
necessary review of the Annual Pay Policy Statement. The issue is the 
subject of Report P/23/07. 
 

2.2 The amendment to the Pay Policy Statement is within paragraph 47 of 
the Statement and removes the bullet point ‘Pension costs required to be 
paid by the council to the LGPS’ as part of an employee’s exit package 
payment offered to Council for a vote should the total be in excess of 
£100,000. 
 

2.3 Redundancy is defined within s139 of the Employment Rights Act 1996 
and is classed as a form of dismissal when an employer needs to reduce 
its workforce – 
 

(1) For the purposes of this Act an employee who is dismissed shall 
be taken to be dismissed by reason of redundancy if the dismissal 
is wholly or mainly attributable to – 

a. The fact that his employer has ceased or intends to cease – 
i. To carry on the business for the purposes of which 

the employee was employed by him, or 
ii. To carry on that business in the place where the 

employee was so employed, or 
b. The fact that the requirements of that business – 

i. For employees to carry out work of a particular kind, 
or 

ii. For employees to carry out work of a particular kind 
in the place where the employee was employed by 
the employer, 

have ceased or diminished or are expected to cease or 
diminish. 

 
 

2.4 Under the LGPS regulations if an employee is made redundant or retired 
in the interests of business efficiency over the age of 55 they are entitled 

Page 12



 3 

to receive immediate payment of the pension that they have built up 
provided they have more than 2 years service1. 
 
Therefore, in a true redundancy situation (voluntary or compulsory), the 
council is required to pay the relevant costs to the KPF acting on behalf 
of the LGPS. 
 

2.5 It would be inappropriate to suggest that council would have an 
‘opportunity to vote on an exit package’ (para 47 of the Pay Policy 
Statement) as in a true redundancy situation there would be no choice 
but for the council to pay the relevant costs to KPF due to the pension 
regulations. 
 

2.6 The 2024/25 Pay Policy Statement is attached as Appendix A and 
duplicated in Appendix B with tracked changes in order for members of 
the committee to identify where the amendment has been made.  
 

2.7 At the time of writing this report no further updated guidance notes have 
been issued by the DLUCH, however should an update be issued that 
requires an amendment to the attached pay policy statement for 2024/25 
then a revised statement will be presented to the Personnel Committee 
at a future meeting. 
 

3. RISK MANAGE

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, 

Elaine Martin and Connor McConville (Chair) 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Rich Holgate 
  
Officers Present:  Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Andrina Smith (Chief HR 

Officer) and Jemma West (Democratic Services Senior 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

19. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Keen made a voluntary declaration in that she was a branch officer 
for Unison at KCC.  
 

20. Voluntary Redundancy 
 
The report provided an update on the voluntary redundancy scheme which took 
place at the end of 2023 and provides information on the redundancy and 
pension costs for employee 14290. 
  
Members expressed their deep disappointment at the situation caused by Kent 
Pensions. The Chief Officer – People and Customer Services also verbally 
reported on a situation with Kent Pensions where there were unacceptable 
excessive delays to the pension draw-down of a person who had left the council 
through ill-health. The Committee Members requested that appropriate 
representations be made to KCC Pensions and an update be provided at a 
future meeting of the Committee.   
  
Proposed by Councillor Keen,  
Seconded by Councillor E Martin; and  
  
RESOLVED: 
1.     That report P/23/07 be received and noted.  
2.          To recommend to council that it be noted that the redundancy and 

associated costs for employee 14290 were agreed and paid from the 



Personnel Committee - 12 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

Transformation Fund, as set out in the council report A/23/15 
included in the 23/24 budget. 

  
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
  
 

21. Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
 
The report presented an amendment to the pay policy statement for 2024/25 for 
approval and recommendation to council. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Keen,  
Seconded by  Councillor E Martin; and 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.     That Report P/23/08 be received and noted. 
2.          To recommend to council that it approve, under S38(1) Localism Act 

2011, the Pay Policy Statement appended to this report for 2024/25. 
  
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
  
 

22. Pay Award 2024/25 
 
The Chief Officer – People & Customer Services gave a verbal update in 
respect of the Pay Award 2024/25.  
  
A Member asked what the cost to the council had been in awarding the 5% pay 
award. The Chief Officer – People & Customer Services confirmed the amount 
to be approximately £725,000 and that this had been budgeted.  
  
The Chair also highlighted that giving employees a days leave for their birthday 
as part of the pay award was in line with recent NJC negotiations and showed 
the council was “ahead of the curve” in terms of what negotiations are being 
undertaken elsewhere in the country.  
  
Members noted the update.  
  


